

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Miscellaneous Application No. 1816/2025 in CrI.A. No. 3177/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-07-2025
in CrI.A. No. No. 3177/2025 passed by the Supreme Court of India]

SUKDEB SAHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS]

Date : 27-10-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) : By Courts Motion, AOR

Mr. Joydeb B. Saha, Adv.
Mr. K .nagan Pillai, Adv.
Mr. Naveen .n, Adv.
M/s V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Perna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. P. Santhosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Nikhil, Adv.
Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR
Mr. Dhuli Gopi Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sanjana Jain, Adv.

Mr. Pulkit Agarwal, AOR

Mr. M Srinivas R Rao, Adv.

Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR
Mr. Sarath S Janardanan, Adv.
Mr. Saswat Adhyapak, Adv.
Ms. Namita Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Raja Thakare, A.S.G. (V.C.)
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Rohit Khare, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Meerusagar Samantary, Adv.
Mr. Tanmey Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anand Varma, AOR
Ms. Apoorva Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Rana, Adv.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Practical aspect has been pointed out by the learned counsel appearing that as the States and Union Territories have separately been impleaded, the compliance part could not be reported as office could not be in a position to sent notices to the States and Union Territories .

We accordingly, direct that all the States and the Union Territories be impleaded as respondents through their Chief Secretaries and notices be issued to all of them with the soft copy of the judgment dated 25th July, 2025 and the modified order dated 18th

August, 2025.

Response be filed by the Chief Secretaries of the States and the Union Territories within a period of eight weeks.

Mr. Raja Thakare, learned ASG appearing for the Union of India prays for and is granted eight weeks time to file compliance affidavit in terms of the directions issued vide judgment dated 25th July, 2025.

List the matter again in the month of January, 2026.

**(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS**

**(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**