

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Miscellaneous Application No. 1816/2025 in CrI.A. No. 3177/2025
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-07-2025
in CrI.A. No. 3177/2025 passed by the Supreme Court of India]

SUKDEB SAHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 322922/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 2743/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 456/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 17-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) : By Courts Motion, AOR

Mr. Joydeb B Saha, Adv.
Mr. Sujeet Kumar, Adv.
M/s V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Rajkumar Bhaskar Thakare, A.S.G.(Not Present)
Mr. Brijender Chahar, ASG
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vidushi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Khare, Adv.
Mr. Tanmay Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Choubey, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav Aor, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR

Mr. Pranav Proothi, Adv.
Ms. Manasi Chatpalliwar, Adv.
Mr. Pulkit Agarwal, AOR

Mr. M. Srinivas R. Rao, Adv.
Mr. Sarath S. Janardanan, Adv.
Mr. Saswat Adhyapak, Adv.
Ms. Namita Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR

Mr. Raja Thakare, A.S.G. (Not Present)
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Rohit Khare, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Meerusagar Samantary, Adv.
Mr. Tanmey Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, AAG
Mr. D.S. Parmar, AAG
Mr. Aditya Vaibhav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Srivastav, Adv.
Mr. Pashupati Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Anand Varma, AOR
Mr. Ayush Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Apoorva Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR
Mr. Prashant Alai, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Rana, Adv.

Ms. Eliza Barr, Adv.
Ms. Disha Singh, AOR

Mr. Azmat Hayat Amanullah, AOR
Ms. Rebecca Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Vanshita Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Dipesh Singhal, Adv.

Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Vats, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Bishwajit Dubey, A.A.G.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Standing Counsel, Adv.
Mr. Ravinder Kumar Yadav, AOR
Mr. Yashvardhan Shah, Adv.
Mr. Akshit Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Surjendu Sankar Das, AOR
Ms. Yoovika Toor, Adv.
Mr. Venkat Mani Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Mr. Shreesh Pathak, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vikramaditya Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Riya Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Anand, Adv.
Mr. Arif Ahmed, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
Ms. Yanmi Phazang, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Jyotika Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Mohd Irshad, A.A.G.
Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR

Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR(A.C.)
Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Basava Prabhu S Patil,
Adv. Gen.for State Of Sikkim, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Arijeet Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Samarth Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Sivanandh Lahri, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Yatharth Kansal, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR
Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Bahuguna, Adv.
Ms. Ambika Atrey, Adv.
Mr. Navneet Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent no. 8-Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file a compliance report.

Ms. Nidhi Jaiswal, learned *Amicus Curiae*, informs that she has received affidavits from 20 States and Union Territories, in respect of which she has already prepared a compilation. She further submits that some affidavits have been received in the last two days and certain States and Union Territories have still not filed their affidavits.

The States which have not filed their affidavits are Himachal Pradesh, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Odisha and Tamil Nadu.

The Union Territories which have not filed their affidavits are Ladakh, Lakshadweep and Puducherry.

The aforesaid 11 States and Union Territories are granted three weeks' further time, and no more, to file their responses.

In the meantime, it will be open for the Union of India to file an updated affidavit.

List again on 24th March, 2026.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR